ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Different sized wheat bran fibers as fat mimetic in biscuits: its
effects on dough rheology and biscuit quality
Hakan Erinc1 • Behiç Mert2 • Aziz Tekin3
Revised: 27 May 2018 / Accepted: 26 June 2018 / Published online: 11 July 2018
� Association of Food Scientists & Technologists (India) 2018
Abstract The aim of this study is to investigate the effects
of various particle sized and different amount of plant

functionality as fat mimetic.
Rheological properties of biscuit dough
Elastic (G0) and viscous (G00) modulus values and creep
properties of dough samples obtained using a rheometer
were given in Figs. 2 and 3. In case of short dough
Table 1 Biscuit samples codes
and formulations
Samples Ingredients*
Fat (g) Fat (%) WbFg (g) Fiber (%)
Control samples
Control40 32.0 40 – –
Control30 24.0 30 – –
Control20 16.0 20 – –
Control10 8.0 10 – –
10% dry matter of WbFg
10**-30***LF 10-30MF 10-30SF 24.0 30 8.0 1
10-20LF 10-20MF 10-20SF 16.0 20 16.0 2
10-10LF 10-10MF 10-10SF 8.0 10 24.0 3
20% dry matter of WbFg
20-30LF 20-30MF 20-30SF 24.0 30 8.0 2
20-20LF 20-20MF 20-20SF 16.0 20 16.0 4
20-10LF 20-10MF 20-10SF 8.0 10 24.0 6
30% dry matter of WbFg
30-30LF 30-30MF 30-30SF 24.0 30 8.0 3
30-20LF 30-20MF 30-20SF 16.0 20 16.0 6
30-10LF 30-10MF 30-10SF 8.0 10 24.0 9
WbFg Wheat bran Fiber-gel, LF Long Fiber, MF Medium Fiber, SF Small Fiber
*Other ingredients: sugar powder (33.6 g), nonfat dry milk (0.8 g), sodium chloride (1 g), ammonium
bicarbonate (0.4 g), sodium bicarbonate (0.8 g), wheat flour (80 g), water (18.4 g)
** Dry matter of WbFg

possibly because of more water in the latter application.
These results suggest that replacing fat with WbFg having
low dry matter is more suitable for biscuit dough. Simi-
larly, Ketenoglu et al. (2014) found that increasing dietary
fiber content from 1 to 3% caused increases in G0 and G00
values of both colloidal and microfluidized emulsions. On
the other hand, the results of creep test showed that using
more amount and lower size of WbFg as fat mimetic,
dough samples with lower creep resistance were produced.
The decrease of creep resistance of the dough is due to
amount of viscoelastic fiber fibrils. Elastic and viscous
modules values of 20-30SF, 10-20MF and 20-10SF sam-
ples were similar to the Control40 sample. Biscuit dough
samples with 30–20% fat were more like Control40 sample
than the biscuit dough samples with 10% fat. Using SF
with 30% dry matter (30-30SF, 30-20SF and 30-10SF
samples) was suitable in terms of creep properties of
dough. The use of these fibers in the production of low-fat
biscuits was suitable in terms of workability of dough
samples (Figs. 2, 3).

shown in Fig. 1 was the main reason for this different
moisture contents. One important impact of microflu-
idization process is the conversion of wheat bran into
extremely thin fibrous and flaky structures, resulting in
higher number of binding sites for the water molecules. In
order to minimize effect of moisture content on texture and
to obtain more meaningful comparisons under similar
conditions, the biscuits were conditioned by keeping in a
closed container. The relative humidity in the container
was approximately 20% due to the saturated lithium
chloride solution placed at the bottom of the container. The
moisture content of the equilibrated biscuit samples
(Table 4) showed that SF containing samples still had
slightly higher moisture content than MF and especially LF
containing samples. The highest moisture content was
observed for 30-10SF sample containing 10% shortening
and 30% dry matter SF-WbFg (8.0%) (Table 4). The
hardness results shown in Table 4 indicated that fat plays a
critical role in biscuit texture and as the amount of fat
decreased the biscuits became harder. Solid crystals of the

Fiber (%) Shortening (%) Water (%) Dough firmness (N)
Control40 0 0 40 23 1.8 ± 0.1f,g
Control30 0 0 30 23 2.4 ± 0.1h,j
Control20 0 0 20 23 3.4 ± 0.1l,m
Control10 0 0 10 23 4.5 ± 0.2n,o
Long Fiber, LF 10*-30**LF 10 1 30 32 1.5 ± 0.1e
10-20LF 2 20 41 0.8 ± 0.0b
10-10LF 3 10 50 Very sticky dough
20-30LF 20 2 30 31 1.8 ± 0.1f,g
20-20LF 4 20 39 1.2 ± 0.1d
20-10LF 6 10 47 1.0 ± 0.0c
30-30LF 30 3 30 30 2.0 ± 0.1h,j
30-20LF 6 20 37 1.9 ± 0.1g,h
30-10LF 9 10 44 1.8 ± 0.1f
Medium Fiber, MF 10-30MF 10 1 30 32 2.1 ± 0.1h,j
10-20MF 2 20 41 1.0 ± 0.0d
10-10MF 3 10 50 Very sticky dough
20-30MF 20 2 30 31 1.8 ± 0.1f
20-20MF 4 20 39 1.9 ± 0.1f,g
20-10MF 6 10 47 1.9 ± 0.0f,g,h
30-30MF 30 3 30 30 2.0 ± 0.1g,h
30-20MF 6 20 37 4.2 ± 0.2n
30-10MF 9 10 44 5.5 ± 0.2a
Small Fiber, SF 10-30SF 10 1 30 32 2.1 ± 0.0h,j
10-20SF 2 20 41 1.5 ± 0.0e
10-10SF 3 10 50 1.1 ± 0.1c
20-30SF 20 2 30 31 2.5 ± 0.0k
20-20SF 4 20 39 2.2 ± 0.1j
20-10SF 6 10 47 2.7 ± 0.0l
30-30SF 30 3 30 30 3. 8 ± 0.1m
30-20SF 6 20 37 4.2 ± 0.2n
30-10SF 9 10 44 5.9 ± 0.2a
Different superscript letters in the same column indicate significant differences between mean values at P\ 0.05
* Dry matter of WbFg
** Fat ratio of biscuit dough